
Petition for Writ of Certiorari to Review Quasi-Judicial Action, Department of Highway 
Safety and Motor Vehicles: DRIVER’S LICENSES – Suspension—Validity of traffic stop.  
Content of video of traffic stop does not contradict statements in police officer's Arrest Report.  
Officer need only have a founded suspicion of criminal activity to effectuate stop.  Hearing 
officer's decision that deputy had objectively reasonable basis for traffic stop for careless driving 
is supported by competent, substantial evidence.  Petition denied.  Vogel v. Dept. of Highway 
Safety and Motor Vehicles, No. 13-000052AP-88A (Fla. 6th Cir. App. Ct. May 27, 2014). 
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PER CURIAM.  

 
 



 Michael Lawrence Vogel seeks certiorari review of the "Amended Findings of 

Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision" of the Hearing Officer of the Bureau of 

Administrative Reviews, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles entered on 

November 8, 2013.  The Decision affirmed the order of suspension of Mr. Vogel's 

driving privileges.  The petition is denied. 

Statement of Case 
 According to the Incident/Investigation Report of a Largo Police Officer Gay, on 

April 20, 2013, the officer was dispatched to East Bay Drive and Central Park Drive in 

Largo, Florida, to check for a "possible reckless/DUI vehicle."  The Report indicates that 

a caller reported that a vehicle was "all over the road/nearly sideswiping cars/possibly 

engaged in road rage."  (App. 9, p. 4; Resp. App. p. 4).  The vehicle was described as a 

Porsche and the license plate number was given.  The citizen caller was following the 

vehicle.  The officer observed "the Porsche weaving back and forth in the center lane of 

traffic."  The officer positioned her marked patrol car behind the vehicle to confirm the 

license plate number.  The Report states: 

 When the light turned green, traffic moved and the Porsche proceeded, still 
maneuvering back and forth in its lane of travel (center).  Without any signal from 
the Porsche, it accelerated and cut sharply to the left cutting off a vehicle in the 
median lane of travel.  The movement was done in a careless manner that put 
the other vehicle/driver in danger of being struck, etc. (the driver had to 
slow/brake for the Porsche).  The Porsche again weaved in the left lane as I 
maneuvered behind it to conduct a traffic stop for careless driving. 

 
(App. 9, p. 4; Resp. App. p. 4).  The Complaint/Arrest Affidavit prepared by Officer Gay 

stated in part, "Def stopped for changing lanes abruptly in traffic (cutting off another 

vehicle).  Def was weaving in his lane of travel and had been called in by another 

motorist as a possible DUI." (App. 6, p. 1; Resp. App. p. 3).  A Florida Uniform Traffic 

Citation was issued to Petitioner for careless driving with a notation, "CARELESS 

DRIVING/Abrupt Lane Change In Traffic/no Signal/cut Off Another Driver In Careless 

Man[n]er" in violation of section 316.1925, Florida Statutes (2013).1 (App. 4). 

1   §316.1925(1), Fla. Stat. (2013) states: "Any person operating a vehicle upon the streets or highways within the 
state shall drive the same in a careful and prudent manner, having regard for the width, grade, curves, corners, traffic, 
and all other attendant circumstances, so as not to endanger the life, limb, or property of any person.  Failure to drive 
in such manner shall constitute careless driving and a violation of this section." 

2 
 

                                                 



 A Supplemental Report by Largo Police Officer Wedin also was admitted into 

evidence before the Hearing Officer.  While assisting Officer Gay at the scene of the 

stop, Officer Wedin was approached by a male and female.  The female identified 

herself as the citizen caller who made the original traffic complaint to 911/the Largo 

Police Department.  (App. 9, p. 10).  The female prepared a sworn "Largo Police 

Department Statement Form" in which she described her observations of the 

Petitioner's driving that prompted her call to 911.  This Form was submitted into 

evidence in connection with Officer Wedin's Supplemental Report.  (App. 9, p. 10, 14; 

Resp. App. 7). 

 The original hearing in this matter was conducted on May 28, 2013.  At that time, 

documentary evidence was received by the Hearing Officer.  A DVD containing Officer 

Gay's video of Petitioner's vehicle prior to and during the April 20, 2013, traffic stop was 

presented to the Hearing Officer and accepted into evidence.  However, the Hearing 

Officer was unable to play the DVD.  The Hearing Officer entered the "Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law and Decision" on June 3, 2013.  The Decision states, "A DVD of the 

stop was submitted into evidence.  I was unable to view it and could not give it any 

weight." (App. 1, p. 3). 

 On October 25, 2013, pursuant to an Agreed Order, jurisdiction was relinquished 

to the Hearing Officer to review the DVD and to enter an Amended Decision. 

 On November 6, 2013, the hearing on relinquishment was conducted at which 

time the Hearing Officer reviewed the DVD and heard further argument from counsel for 

Petitioner.  On November 8, 2013, the Hearing Officer entered the "Amended Findings 

of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision."  The Hearing Officer found by a 

preponderance of the evidence that "the Petitioner was stopped for careless driving, 

changing lanes without using a turn signal and affecting other traffic" and was placed 

under lawful arrest for DUI. 

Standard of Review 
 Circuit court certiorari review of an administrative agency decision is governed by 

a three-part standard: (1) whether procedural due process has been accorded; (2) 

whether the essential requirements of law have been observed; and (3) whether the 

administrative findings and judgment are supported by competent substantial evidence.  
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State, Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Sarmiento, 989 So. 2d 692, 693 

(Fla. 4th DCA 2008).  This Court is not entitled to reweigh the evidence; it may only 

review the evidence to determine whether it supports the hearing officer's findings and 

Decision.  Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Stenmark, 941 So. 2d 1247, 

1249 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006). 

Petitioner's Argument 
 "The Department's findings of fact and judgment are not supported by competent 
substantial evidence and its conclusions of law and Decision fail to comply with the 
essential requirements of law because the DVD of Petitioner's driving objectively 
contradicts Officer Gay's written Report and Arrest Affidavit and does not provide a 
basis for a lawful stop of Petitioner's vehicle." 
 
 In the Second Amended Petition, it is argued that "Petitioner's driving movement 

from the center lane to the left lane, while abrupt, did not endanger anyone or anything."  

Petitioners asserts that the vehicle Petitioner moved in front of did not slow or brake as 

is evidenced by the fact that the vehicle's brake lights did not illuminate, nor did the 

vehicle appear to slow.  While it is conceded that Petitioner did make a quick lane 

change, allegedly he did not cut off or come close to the vehicle when he maneuvered 

in front.  It is argued that, the officer's choice of the phrase that Petitioner made the lane 

change in a "careless manner" is conclusory and is not supported by the evidence 

provided by the DVD.    

 Petitioner only contests the validity of the initial stop.  Petitioner does not claim 

he was denied due process and does not contest (1) whether after the initial stop the 

officer had probable cause to believe Petitioner was driving while under the influence of 

alcoholic beverages or chemical or controlled substances; (2) whether Petitioner 

refused to submit to a breath-alcohol test after being requested to do so; or (3) whether 

Petitioner was told if he refused to submit to a breath-alcohol test his driving privileges 

would be suspended for a minimum of one year. 

Analysis 
 A formal review of a driver's license suspension is conducted pursuant to section 

322.2615(1)(b)3, Florida Statutes (2013).  The Department cannot suspend a driver's 

license under section 322.2615 for refusal to submit to a breath test under section 

316.1932, Florida Statutes (2013), if the refusal is not incident to a lawful arrest.  See 
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Fla. Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Hernandez, 74 So. 3d 1070, 1076 

(Fla. 2011). 

 The Hearing Officer is required to determine by a preponderance of the evidence 

whether sufficient cause exists to sustain, amend, or invalidate the suspension.  "The 

preponderance of the evidence standard [is] evidence which as a whole shows that the 

fact sought to be proved is more probable than not . . . .  Substantial evidence has been 

defined as evidence 'which a reasoning mind would accept as sufficient to support a 

particular conclusion and consists of more than a mere scintilla of evidence but may be 

somewhat less than a preponderance.' "  State v. Edwards, 536 So. 2d 288, 292 (Fla. 

1st DCA 1988).    

 In evaluating the validity of a traffic stop, this Court is to determine if the law 

enforcement officer had an objectively reasonable basis to effectuate the initial stop.  

See Dobrin v. Fla. Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles, 874 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 

2004).  In order to effectuate a valid stop, the officer need only have a "founded 

suspicion" of criminal activity.  State, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles 

v. DeShong, 603 So. 2d 1349, 1351 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).   

 The facts of this case do not involve an investigatory stop made by the officer out 

of concern that the driver was impaired, sick, or tired.  The investigatory stop in the 

present case was made on the basis of the officer's "founded suspicion" of criminal 

activity: the apparent traffic infraction of careless driving. 

 This Court is not entitled to reweigh the evidence; it may only review the 

evidence to determine whether it supports the Hearing Officer's findings and Decision.  

Stenmark, 941 So. 2d at 1249.  A review of the documents admitted into evidence 

before the Hearing Officer has been conducted and the DVD containing Officer Gay's 

video of Petitioner's vehicle prior to and during the April 20, 2013, traffic stop has been 

viewed.   

 This Court concludes that competent, substantial evidence supports the Hearing 

Officer's decision, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the initial stop of 

Petitioner's vehicle was lawful.  The Hearing Officer did not depart from the essential 

requirements of law. 

 

5 
 



  

 

 

The petition for writ of certiorari is denied. 

 

 DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers in Clearwater, Pinellas County, Florida, this 

____ day of _____________________, 2014. 

 
 
 
 
Original order signed on May 27, 2014, by Circuit Judges Linda R. Allan, 
John A. Schaefer, and Jack R. St. Arnold. 
 
 
 
 
Copies furnished to: 
 
Richard W. Bisconti, Esq. 
1005 N. Marion St. 
Tampa, FL 33602 
 
Stephen D. Hurm, Gen. Counsel 
Judson M. Chapman, Sr. Asst. Gen. Counsel 
6855 62nd Ave. North 
Pinellas Park, FL 33781 
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